

In the **United States Court of Appeals**
for the Eighth Circuit

ARKANSAS UNITED, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas
No. 5:20-cv-05193-TLB

**AMICUS BRIEF OF HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS & EMERGENCY STAY**

Thomas R. McCarthy
Cameron T. Norris
James P. McGlone
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd, Ste 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for The Honest Elections Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i
Table of Contents..... ii
Table of Authorities..... iii
Interest of the Amicus Curiae..... 1
Summary of the Argument..... 2
Argument 2
 I. *Purcell* requires a stay of the district court’s judgment..... 2
 II. None of the requirements for overcoming *Purcell* are met here. 6
Conclusion..... 10
Certificate of Compliance 11
Certificate of Service..... 12

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 2022 WL 633312 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 28) ..3, 7	
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	4
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	8
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	2, 3, 4
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians Or.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020)	4
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Kemp (CGG)</i> , 2021 WL 2826094 (N.D. Ga. July 7) ...3, 10	
<i>DNC v. Wis. State Leg.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	3, 10
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	8
<i>Hubbard Feeds, Inc. v. Animal Feed Supplement, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , 2020 WL 6269598 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 26)	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 2022 WL 969538 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 31)	4, 5
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State (LWVF)</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)	4
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 190 (2020)	4
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 25 (2020)	4
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson</i> , 725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020)	3, 4

Purcell v. Gonzalez, [549 U.S. 1](#) (2006) passim

Reynolds v. Sims, [377 U.S. 533](#) (1964) 6

RNC v. DNC, [140 S. Ct. 1205](#) (2020) 4

Thompson v. Dewine, [2020 WL 3456705](#) (U.S. June 25) 5

Thompson v. Dewine, [959 F.3d 804](#) (6th Cir. 2020) 5

Walen v. Burgum, [2022 WL 1688746](#) (D.N.D. May 26, 2022) 3
